•	 Growth rate used to extrapolate cashflows beyond the forecast period. The assumed growth rate reflects management
expectation and takes into consideration growth achieved to date, current strategy and expected spirits market growth.

The headroom for each cash generating unit where these sensitivities would be applicable has been detailed below.

Impairment review
(i) Czech Region
The recoverable amount of the Czech Region unit has been based on its value-in-use using discounted cashflows based on
cashflow projections from the three-year planning process approved by senior management.

The pre-tax discount rate applied to cashflow projections is 10.7% (2016: 10.3%) and cashflows beyond the three-year
period are extrapolated using a 2.5% (2016: 1.9%) growth rate.

A reasonably possible change in two key assumptions could cause the carrying amount to exceed the recoverable amount.
The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on the headroom of different pre-tax discount rates and EBITDA delivery
in the cashflow projections used in the impairment review models.

Pre-tax discount rate

EBITDA delivery

9.5%

€000

10.0%

€000

10.5%

€000

10.7%

€000

11.0%

€000

-10% 34.6 17.6 2.8 (2.4) (10.3)

-5% 37.7 20.5 5.5 0.2 (7.8)

0% 68.7 49.6 32.8 26.9 18.0

5% 83.5 65.5 47.8 41.6 32.1

10% 102.9 81.5 62.8 56.2 46.3

The impact of a 1 percentage point decrease in the long term growth rate applied in the terminal value calculation would be a
lower headroom of €3m.

136

Stock Spirits Group PLC
Annual Report & Accounts 2017

(ii) Italy Region
The recoverable amount of the Italy Region unit was determined based on its value-in-use using discounted cashflows based
on cashflow projections from the three-year planning process approved by senior management.

In the prior year, the headroom between the estimated recoverable amount of the Italy Region CGU and its carrying value was
limited, and certain sensitised scenarios indicated a potential impairment. As performance in 2017 was below budget, an indicator

[…]

Due to a continued decline in the market, particularly in relation to vodka-based flavoured liqueur, the projections in the
Group’s three-year plan were not sufficient to support the carrying value of the assets. As a result of the annual impairment
tests required by IAS 38, the carrying amount of the assets of the CGU was determined to be higher than its recoverable
amount of €67.9 million, and an impairment loss of €14.9 million was recognised during 2017 (2016: nil).

The impairment loss was fully allocated to goodwill and included in ‘exceptional expense’ (note 8).

The pre-tax discount rate applied to cashflow projections is 13.5% (2016: 12.7%) and cashflows beyond the three-year
period are extrapolated using a 1.7% (2016: 1.6%) growth rate.

Following the impairment loss recognised, recoverable amount was equal to the carrying amount. Therefore, any adverse
movement in a key assumption would lead to further impairment. The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on headroom
of different pre-tax discount rates and EBITDA delivery in the cashflow projections used in the impairment review models.

Pre-tax discount rate

EBITDA delivery

12.5%

€000

13.0%

€000

13.5%

€000

14.0%

€000

14.5%

€000

-10% (1.5) (4.5) (7.1) (9.8) (12.1)

-5% 2.4 (0.8) (3.6) (6.4) (8.9)

0% 6.2 2.9 – (3.0) (5.6)

5% 10.1 6.6 3.6 0.4 (2.3)

10% 14.0 10.3 7.1 3.8 1.0

The impact of a 1 percentage point decrease in the long term growth rate applied in the terminal value calculation would be
an impairment of €4.2m.

(iii) Poland Region
The recoverable amount of the Poland Region unit has been determined based on its value-in-use using discounted
cashflows based on cashflow projections from the three-year planning process approved by senior management.

The pre-tax discount rate applied to cashflow projections 10.3% (2016: 9.6%) and cashflows beyond the three-year period
are extrapolated using a 1.7% (2016: 2.4%) growth rate.

The recoverable amount calculated indicates significant headroom over the carrying value exists. As such, there are no

[…]

before tax
€000

31 December 2017

Euro -50/+50 145/(145)

Polish Złoty -50/+50 171/(171)

Czech Koruna -50/+50 255/(255)

31 December 2016

Euro -50/+50 174/(174)

Polish Złoty -50/+50 162/(162)

Czech Koruna -50/+50 336/(336)

The assigned movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based upon the currently observable
market environment.

The Group cash balances are held in current bank financial statements and earn immaterial levels of interest. Management
have concluded that any changes in the EURIBOR rates will have an immaterial impact on interest income earned on the
Group cash balances. No interest rate sensitivity has been included in relation to the Group’s cash balances.

Foreign currency risk
The following tables consider the impact on profit before tax arising from the conversion of non-domestic currency trade
debtor, trade creditor and cash balances in our Polish, Czech and UK Group entities should there be a change in the spot €/
CZK, €/PLN and €/GBP exchange rates of +/-5%. These currencies are considered as these are the most significant non-Euro
denominations of the Group.

Change in EUR
vs. PLN/CZK/

GBP rate
2017
€000

2016
€000

EUR – PLN + 5% 34 24

- 5% (38) (26)

EUR – CZK + 5% 115 75

- 5% (127) (83)

EUR – GBP + 5% (708) (12)

- 5% 783 13

148

Stock Spirits Group PLC
Annual Report & Accounts 2017

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,
leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily for trade receivables)
and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and
other financial instruments.

Trade receivables
Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Group’s established policy, procedures and control